

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 16-14225

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JESUS CAMACHO, surviving spouse of Stacey Camacho
and LeJEAN NICHOLS, administratrix of the Estate of
Stacey Camacho
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY
Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from a Decision
of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Jeffrey D. Diamond (Georgia Bar No. 599994)
Law Offices of Jeffrey D. Diamond
3330 Cumberland Boulevard, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30339
(404) 814-0000, Ext. 201
Fax (404) 816-8900
jdiamond@diamlaw.com

Attorney for *amicus curiae* United Policyholders

OF COUNSEL:

Amy R. Bach and Daniel R. Wade
United Policyholders
381 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Corporate Disclosure	1
Certificate of INTERESTED PERSONS	i
Statement of Amicus Curiae.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	1
I. <u>INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE</u>	3
II. <u>FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	4
III. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	4
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
A. IN ORDER TO MEET THEIR DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING, INSURERS MUST GIVE EQUAL CONSIDERATION TO THE INTERESTS OF THE THEIR INSUREDS.....	8
B. INSURERS HAVE AN AFFIRMATIVE DUTY TO SETTLE CLAIMS AGAINST THEIR INSURED TO PROTECT THEIR INSURED FROM EXPOSURE TO AN EXCESS VERDICT.....	10
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Great American Ins. Co. v. Exum</i> 123 Ga. App. 515, 181 S.E. 2d 704 (1971).....	6
<i>Holtzclaw v., Inc.</i> 355 So. 2d 1279, 1283–84 (La. 1977).....	9
<i>McCall v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 251 Ga. 869, 870, 310 SE2d 513 (1984).....	6
<i>Medical Mut. Liability Ins. Soc. of Maryland v. Evans</i> 622 A.2d 103 (Md. Ct. App. 1993).....	10
<i>Southern General v. Holt</i> 262 Ga. 267, 416 SE 2d 274 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Atlanta Casualty Co</i> 253 Ga. App. 204, 558 S.E.2d 432 (2001).....	11
<i>U. S. Fidelity &c. Co. v. Evans</i> 116 Ga. App. 93, 156 S.E.2d 809, 223 Ga. 789 (158 S.E.2d 243) (1967).....	6

Federal Cases

<i>Cal. State Auto. Ass'n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney</i> 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....	5
<i>Camacho v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 13 F.Supp.3d 1343, 1359 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Holecek</i> , 542 F.2d 532 (10th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Delancy v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> 947 F.2d 1536, 1550 (11th Cir.1991).....	12
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & co. v. Pressman</i> 679 A. 2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	5

Grumbling v. Medallion Ins. Co.
392 F. Supp. 717 (D. Or. 1975).....7

Kingsley v State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.
353 F.Supp. 2d 1242 (N.D. Ga.), *aff’d*, 153 F. App’x 555 (11th Cir. 2005)..11

Miller-Wohl co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.
694 F.2d 203 (9th cir. 1982).....4

Osborn v. Ozlin
310 U.S. 53 (1940).....5

O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.
282 U.S. 251 (1931).....5

Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin
328 U.S. 408 (1946).....5

Robertson v. California
328 U.S. 440 (1946).....5

United States. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....5

Other Authorities

Lorelie S. Masters, Jordan S. Stanzler, & Eugene R. Anderson, *Insurance Coverage Litigation* § 1.01[b], at 1–10 (2d ed. 2000 & supp. 2015).....11

Lorelie S. Masters, Amy R. Bach, and Daniel R. Wade *The American Law Institute Principles/Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance: Part III—Selected Comments From a Policyholder Perspective*, Lexis Nexis – Current Critical Issues (2015).....13

Robert L. Stern et al., *Supreme Court Practice* 570-71 (6th ed. 1986) (quoting Bruce J. Ennis, *Effective Amicus Briefs*, 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 603, 608 (1984) William T. Barker & Ronald D. Kent, *New Appleman on Insurance Bad Faith Litigation* (2d ed. 2011).....4
